

V

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.5

SECTION IVA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).30463/2008

(From the judgment and order dated 16/11/2007 in CA No.5/2007 in CP No.4/1997 of the HIGH COURT OF M.P AT GWALIOR)

RAM KISHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

OFFL.LIQUIDTR.M/S J.RAO COTTON MILS.&ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 27/03/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Sumant Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Delay condoned.

By the impugned order the matter stands remitted to the Single Judge. We direct that pending the hearing and final disposal of the I.A. in the Company Petition the dues of the workmen shall continue to remain deposited with the Employees Provident Fund Commissioner.

The Special Leave Petition stands disposed of accordingly.

(S. Thapar) (Madhu Saxena)

PS to Registrar Court Master